Case 1:21-cv-02307-CRC Document 45 Filed 09/22/23 Page 1 of 22

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SAAD BIN KHALID,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 1:21-cv-02307-CRC

Hon. Judge Christopher R. Cooper

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, et al

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. Khalid's watchlist claims are ripe2
A. Khalid has been and will continue to be injured by his watchlist status
B. There is no exhaustion requirement for watchlist status
C. Section 49 § USC 46110 does not remove jurisdiction to challenge watchlist status 6
II. The watchlist violates the Procedural Due Process Clause7
A. The watchlist implicates Khalid's movement-related liberty interest7
B. Khalid has a stigma-plus related liberty interest
1. Khalid has alleged stigma9
2. Khalid has alleged the "plus." 11
C. The watchlisting system does not provide adequate process
III. Khalid has an APA claim independent from his constitutional ones
IV. Khalid's Substantive Due Process claim relates to his No Fly list status alone 17
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alasaad v. Nielsen, 2018 WL 2170323 (D. Mass. May 9, 2018)
Al-Kidd v. Gonzales, 2007 WL 4391029 (D. Idaho Dec. 10, 2007)
Bassiouni v. Central Intelligence Agency, 392 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2004) 16
Bassiouni v. Federal Bureau of Investigation, 436 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2006)
<i>Campbell v. D.C.</i> , 894 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2018)
County. of San Miguel v. Kempthorne, 587 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2008)
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)
Doe v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ., 132 F. Supp 3d 712 (ED. Va. 2015) 11
<i>El Ali v. Barr</i> , 473 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2020)passim
<i>Elhady v. Kable</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 562 (E.D. Va. 2019)
<i>Elhady v. Kable,</i> 993 F.3d 208 (4 th Cir. 2021)
Elhady v. Kable, No. 20-1119, Petition for Rehearing en Banc, Dkt. 76 (4th Cir. May 14,
2021)
Elhady v. Piehota, 303 F. Supp. 3d 453 (E.D. Va. 2017)7, 8, 14
Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010)
<i>Jibril v. Mayorkis</i> , 20 F.4th 804 (D.C. Cir. 2021)
Kartseva v. Dep't of State, 37 F.3d 1524 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 12
Kovac v. Wray, F. Supp. 3d, 2023 WL 2430147 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 9, 2023)
Kovac v. Wray, 2020 WL 6545913 (N.D. Tex. 2020)
Kovac v. Wray, 363 F. Supp. 3d 721 (N.D. Tex. 2019) 5, 14, 16
Lee v. City of Los Angeles, 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001) 14
<i>Lindsey v. D.C.</i> , 879 F.Supp.2d 87 (D.D.C. 2012)
<i>Lindsey</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d
Louise B. v. Coluatti, 606 F.2d 392 (3d Cir. 1979) 14
Manwani v. DOJ, 736 F. Supp. 1367 (W.D.N.C. 1990)
<i>McGinnis v. D.C.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D.D.C. 2014) 10
Mohamed v. Holder, 266 F. Supp. 3d 868 (E.D. Va. 2017)
Mohamed v. Holder, 995 F. Supp. 2d 520 (E.D. Va. 2014)
<i>Moharam v. TSA</i> , 22-1184 (D.C. Cir.)
Nat'l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep't of State, 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 10
Navy v. Egan, 484 U.S. 518 (1988)
Nur v. Unknown CBP Officers, 2022 WL 16747284 (E.D. Va. Nov. 7, 2022)
O'Donnell v. Barry, 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998)9, 12
Paul v. Davis, 424 U.S. 693 (1976)9, 14
Rahman v. Chertoff, 530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008)
Ranger v. Tenet, 274 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)
Salloum v. Kable, No. 19-CV-13505, 2020 WL 7480549 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 18, 2020) 14
<i>Taylor v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1497, <i>as amended</i> , 66 F.3d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 1995)

Taylor v. Resolution Trust Corp., 56 F.3d 1497 (DC. Cir. 1995)	9, 11, 13
Tooley v. Bush, 2006 WL 3783142 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2006)	16
Trifax Corp. v. D.C., 314 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13
United States v. Ritchie, 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
University Gardens Apts. Joint Venture v. Jack B. Johnson, 419 F. Supp 2d 733 (D. Md. 2	2006) 11
Wilwal v. Nielsen, 346 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (D. Minn. 2018)	
Wisconsin v. Constantineau, 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	9
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	

Statutes

§49 U.S.C. 44926	. 5
49 U.S.C. § 46110	. 6
